
City of San Antonio

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 21-3254

Type: Staff Briefing - Without
Ordinance

In control: Early Childhood Education Municipal Development
Corporation Board of Directors

On agenda: 5/13/2021

Title: Briefing and Board action to approve amending the Competitive Education Grant contracts to extend
the contracts for one additional year, and increase the contract value by up to $2,700,000.00 for a
total amount not to exceed $5,400,000.00. [Larrisa Wilkinson, Pre-K 4 SA Director of Professional
Learning and Program Innovation; Joe De La Rosa, Pre-K 4 SA Grants Manager]

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 21-3254 Grants Renewal Recommendations

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

DEPARTMENT: Pre-K 4 SA

DEPARTMENT HEAD: Sarah Baray, Ph.D.

COUNCIL DISTRICTS IMPACTED: Citywide

SUBJECT:

Competitive Grants Contract Amendments

SUMMARY:

This item includes a briefing and Board action to approve amending the Competitive Education Grant contracts
to extend the contracts for one additional year, and increase the contract value by up to $2,700,000.00 for a total
amount not to exceed $5,400,000.00.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

To achieve the goal of systematically creating a comprehensive, high-quality early learning system in San
Antonio, Pre-K 4 SA’s Competitive Grants will invest in early learning programs to expand or enhance
educational opportunities for four-year-olds in San Antonio, especially programs that target underserved

City of San Antonio Printed on 5/5/2024Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 21-3254, Version: 1

students.

The RFP for the Competitive Education Grants for Pre-K Four Programs was released on December 20, 2019
for the 2020-2021 school year. The grants program normally operates on a two-year award cycle, however due
to Pre-K 4 SA’s 2020 reauthorization, awards were only provided for one year. This briefing and Board action
represent the mid-cycle renewal that would have taken place for awarded agencies.

Although current awardees are the only entities eligible for awards for Fiscal Year 2022, awardees are still
required to apply and submit a proposed plan for consideration and approval. The following is the timeline with
major milestones Pre-K 4 SA will utilize to finalize awards:

Date Milestone

3/25/21 Workshop I: provide awardees presentation on FY22 grants

4/1/21 Workshop II: provide awardees presentation on grants application and logistics

3/29-4/09/21 Individual awardee negotiation/support meetings

4/28/21 Renewal applications due

5/3/21 Pre-K 4 SA committee reviews/finalizes awards

5/13/21 Request Pre-K 4 SA Board of Directors approval

Based on this evaluation process, Pre-K 4 SA staff has identified high-quality investments to recommend for
funding for FY22.

ISSUE:

This item includes a briefing and Board action to approve amending the Competitive Education Grant contracts
to extend the contracts for one additional year, and increase the contract value by up to $2,700,000.00 for a total
amount not to exceed $5,400,000.00.

ALTERNATIVES:

If the Board does not approve extending the contracts for one additional year with an increase contract value of
$2,700,000.00, Pre-K 4 SA will not be able to fund quality grants program initiatives for FY22.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Funding for Competitive Grant awards is available in the FY 2022 Annual Operating Budget.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommend the Board approve amending the Competitive Education Grant contracts to extend the
contracts for one additional year, and increase the contract value by up to $2,700,000.00 for a total amount not
to exceed $5,400,000.00.

City of San Antonio Printed on 5/5/2024Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 21-3254, Version: 1

City of San Antonio Printed on 5/5/2024Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

